Attachment 1

v CITY OF

MESA

et Pope, ity S City Council Report

Date: April 21, 2003

To: City Council

Through:  Mike Hutchinson

From: Bryan Raines, Neighborhood Services Manager
Subject: Downtown Parking Rate Adjustments

Council District #4
Purpose and Recommendation

In downtown Mesa, the parking program is managed by the Mesa Town Center
Corporation (MTCC) under contract to the City of Mesa. This program provides free
customer and permitted employee parking in surface lots and structures throughout
the downtown area. After review by MTCC staff and City staff it is recommended
that the monthly rental rates for permitted parking throughout this area be increased
by varying amounts. This would be the first program-wide adjustment to parking
rates since 1996 and only the second rate increase for garage patrons since the
program was initiated in FY'87/88.

Background & Discussion

With the Pepper, Pomeroy, South Sirrine St., and Centennial Garage structures and
various surface lots located throughout the downtown core primarily between 1t
Street and 1% Avenue, the parking program accommodates 3,200 employees in a
mixture of monthly rentals, and longer term parking licenses and provides extensive
free customer parking opportunities throughout the downtown. The monthly rentals
and longer term parking licenses provide permitted parking for business employees
and regular patrons Monday through Friday from 6am to 6pm.

Four-basic recommendations are being proposed:

1) That the monthly rate structures be adjusted as outlined below:

Category Current* Recommended* % change
Surface Parking $28 $30 7.1%
Garage (shaded) $39 $41 5.1%
Garage (unshaded roof

& below grade) N/A $20 new rate
Part-Time Employees $17.55 $20 13.9%
Daily Permit $1.55 $2 29.0%

* Monthly, plus applicable tax



Downtown Parking Rate Adjustments
April 21, 2003
Page 2

2) As determined by the MTCC, and based on specific parking requirements or
demands, organizations may be required to pay a 10% premium for special
designation of a limited number of spaces or they may be eligible to receive a
discount of up to 10% if they internally manage and collect fees for a
significant number of permitted and/or licensed spaces.

3) The new rates would become effective on billings for July 2003 and thereafter
and the City's Real Estate Division Rates would monitor the existing longer-
term parking licenses so that the rates are adjusted as permitted within the
terms of each specific license.

4) As opportunities become available, the City continue to enter into short term
agreements as the requests for fleet vehicle parking emerge, utilizing and
receiving revenue from otherwise unused parking resources (surface lots and
areas within garage structures) based on requests from local downtown
businesses.

Alternatives

These are the first recommended rate adjustments to the parking management plan
since 1996. While the part-time employee and daily permits rates show a
considerable adjustment in respect to percentage change, staff believes that their
low initial rate and their limited utilization history warrant the proposed adjustment.

The City Council may elect to increase the rates more or less than what is being
recommended. An additional alternative would be not to adjust the rates at this time.

Fiscal Impact

It is anticipated that these adjustments would create $33k in additional annual
revenue in FY’'03/04. Under the terms of the City’s contract with the MTCC excess
revenues from the operation of the City’s parking program are to be used to offset
program expenses, including the necessary maintenance to parking facilities. In
FY'01/02 the parking management program generated approximately $25k in
revenues over expenditures. For the first seven months of FY'02/03, revenues over
expenditures are running at +$14k. ’



- Downtown Parking Rate Adjustments
April 21, 2003
Page 3

Concurrence

The Executive Director of the MTCC has participated in the establishment of these
rates. The Neighborhood Services Department and the Real Estate Services
Division of the Development Services Department support these recommendations.

The Mesa Town Center Corporation has notified potentially impacted parking patrons
of these recommendations.

7 oL LA

Padl Wenbert,
Jeputy City Manager

ryar’ Raines,
Neighborhood Seyices Manager

MiKe HytEHinson,
City Manager




Attachment 2

v CITY OF

mare pinone City Council Report

Date: April 17, 2003
To: Mayor and City Council
Through:  Mike Hutchinson, City Manager
Paul Wenbert, Deputy City Manager
From: Dave Plumb, Utilities Manager
Subject: Fiscal Year 2003/2004 Utility Rate Adjustments

PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATION
Indicated below, in accordance with the development of the Fiscal Year 03/04

budget plan, are proposed increases in Electric, Natural Gas, Water and
Wastewater Utility revenues:

Water 5.0%
Wastewater 6.0%
Electric 3.0%
Natural Gas 5.0%

Attachment #1 (Average Homeowner’'s Charges Survey) is a comparison that reflects
the impact of the proposed rate adjustments on residential utility customers. The
survey, which compares resident costs (such as property taxes, sales taxes and
utility charges, not including natural gas and electric utility services) in the City of
Mesa with other local valley municipalities, indicates that Mesa’'s overall cost
remains the lowest. '

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

Water

As the City's largest utility, the water system currently serves approximately 128,000
residential and commercial accounts both inside and outside the City limits.
Originally divided into separate zones with separate rates based primarily on the
source of the water used to serve the area, the water rates between zones were
equalized in FY 97/98. This change eliminated the need for three separate groups
of water rates each specific to a certain geographic zone.

The Budget Plan requires an increase of revenue from water utility services of 5
percent for FY 03/04. The proposed rate adjustments generally follow the
procedures that the City has historically followed when adjusting water utility rates to
generate increased levels of revenue. The recommended adjustments are to
increase the current Service Charges and the two tiers of the Volume (or



FY 03/04 Utility Rate Adjustments
April 17, 2003
Page 2

consumption) charges for all customer classes by 5 percent. Pumping surcharges
for upper pressure zones will remain as they are currently.

SERVICE CHARGE $8.90/ MONTH
VOLUME CHARGE
1-12,000 GALLONS $ 1.79/ 1000 GALLONS
OVER 12,000 GALLONS $2.67 / 1000 GALLONS

The impact of the proposed water rates for FY 03/04 have been estimated based on
the change to the annual charges for residential customers with a 4" service who
use an average of 12,000 gallons of water per month. Based on these assumptions,
the impact of the rate adjustment is:

- Residential %" service +5.2% + $18.00 annually + $1.50 monthly

It should be noted that commercial and multi-unit dwelling water customers could
realize increases in their water charges beyond that of the residential accounts
because of the surcharge added when the amount of their water consumption
exceeds the average of their combined monthly usage for the months of December
through February.

Wastewater

The Budget Plan requires an increase of revenue from wastewater utility services of
6 percent for FY 03/04. This change is anticipated to result in moderate increases in
most rates affecting the 110,000 waste water utility customers to varying degrees.
The recommended adjustments are to increase all current elements of the rates for
all classes of customers by 6%. '

It is important to note that unlike the rates charged in our other utilities, wastewater
rates are governed by a variety of federal regulations that require the rate structure
to consider both the amount of sewage discharged by a customer and the relative
“strength” of that discharge. These requirements are related to the references on
our individual rate schedules that are labeled the "User Charge" component. The
goal of the user charge system is to ensure that rates reflect proportionality, i.e., the
more it costs to treat a particular class of customers' wastewater, the more that class
should pay per unit of wastewater discharged. This explains why the rates vary as
much as they do, as well as the large number of different customer classes.



FY 03/04 Utility Rate Adjustments
April 17, 2003
Page 3

Most residential wastewater utility customer bills are driven by the amount of water
consumed during the winter months referred to as the “winter water average”. As a
result, customers in the single-family residential classification will experience
differing levels of increases (or decreases) in their bills depending on the amount of
water used during the winter period.

The projected impact of the increase in wastewater utility rates for FY 03/04 for the
average residential customer’'s winter water consumption of 8,064 gallons per month
are indicated below:

Residential Inside-City Service +6.07% +$11.64 annually $.97
monthly

Multi-unit dwelling accounts will see comparable increases in their rates depending
on the amount of water used. In the commercial classes, the impact of the rate
adjustments will vary with some customers realizing larger increases than others in
the same rate class. '



/

FY 03/04 Utility Rate Adjustments
April 17, 2003
Page 4

Electric

The Electric Utility currently serves 16,000 residential and commercial customers.
The proposed rate increase of 3 percent is the first adjustment to rates since FY
93/94. The average residential customer consumes 879 kWh per month. With the
proposed changes, the difference in the monthly bills (based on average monthly
consumption levels) for a City of Mesa residential customer and the Salt River
Project will increase from $ 2.99 per month to $5.00 per month in the summer and
from $ 9.86 per month to $11.43 per month in the winter. The average residential
consumer will experience an increase of $2.01 per month in the summer and $1.57
per month in the winter. The rate structure is shown below. The summer and winter
seasons are for the months from May to October and November to April respectively.

May/Oct Nov/Apr
Existing l Proposed I Change Existing I Proposed [ Change
CUSTOMER CHARGE
Billing/Collection $2.50 $2.57 $0.07 $2.50 $2.57 $0.07
Metering $2.53 $2.59 $0.06 $2.53 $2.59 $0.06
" Meter Reading $0.57 $0.59 $0.02 $0.57 $0.59 $0.02
Total $5.60 $5.75 $0.15 $5.60 $5.75 $0.15
ENERGY CHARGE
Generation $0.03640 $0.03640 $0.00000 $0.03300 $0.03300  $0.00000
Distribution
0 - 800 kWh $0.03430 $0.03614 $0.00184
> 800 kWh $0.01340  $0.01467  $0.00127
0 - 1,200 kWh $0.04760  $0.04988  $0.00229
> 1,200 kWh $0.04460 $0.04681 $0.00221
MINIMUM CHARGE $5.60 $5.75 $0.15 $5.60 $5.75 $0.15

Natural Gas

The Budget Pian requires an increase of revenue from gas utility services of 5
percent for FY 03/04 for the City’s 39,000 natural gas customers. The City of Mesa
gas rates have been adjusted five other times in the past twelve years. It should
also be noted that even with the proposed changes, the monthly bill (for non-fuel
costs components) for a City of Mesa Gas Utility residential customer is still lower
than Southwest Gas in the summer period (average consumption of 16 Therms per
month) and is slightly higher in the winter period (average consumption of 57 Therms
per month).



FY 03/04 Utility Rate Adjustments

April 17, 2003
Page 5
SW GAS CURRENT PROPOSED | SWGASCORP| CURRENT PROPOSED
CORP - RATES - RATES - WINTER RATES - RATES
SUMMER SUMMER SUMMER WINTER WINTER
Monthly bili | $15.80 14.74 $15.41 32.68 $32.62 $34.10
Difference 0 ($1.06) ($.39) 0 ($.06) $1.42
Compared (6.71) % (2.47) % (18) % 4.35%
to SW Gas

Gas service rates are calculated using four factors: a flat service charge, the usage
charge per Therm, the gas cost adjustment factor and the heating value factor. The
gas cost adjustment is based on the cost to the City’'s gas operations for the price of
gas purchased. The heating value factor is used in the usage conversion to Therms.
A Therm is that amount of gas having a heating value of 100,000 BTU (British
Thermal Units). The current recommendation is to increase the service charge and
the usage charge per Therm. Overall net effect of the recommended change is5
percent (see Attachment 2). The City’s gas purchase prices may have an additional
effect on the gas cost adjustment factor we use for the monthly calculation of gas
charges to our customers.

To assess the impact of these recommendations the proposed gas rates for
FY'03/04 have been estimated to change the annual charge for residential
customers by the following amounts:

Residential service +5%

$12.90 annually  $ 1.48 monthly (winter — 57 therms)

$ 0.67 monthly (summer — 16 therms)

ALTERNATIVES

There are several alternatives to the staff recommendations which are available to
the Council. In addition to the staff recommendations at least two other options
exist for the proposed adjustments in each of the four areas, these are:

1. Do not proceed with the proposed increases to the rates and make
commensurate budget reductions.

2. Adjust the proposed leve! of changes to the rate charges other than that
outlined with equivalent budget adjustments.



FY 03/04 Utility Rate Adjustments
April 17, 2003
Page 6

FISCAL IMPACTS

It is proposed that the rates in the four utility areas be adopted on the following
schedule. Barring unforeseen issues, the ordinance adjusting natural gas rates
would be introduced by Council on 6/2/03, and receive Council approval on 6/30/03.
The revised natural gas rates would become effective on 8/1/03.

For electric, water and wastewater rate adjustments, Council would pass a notice of
intention on 5/5/03, introduce the ordinances on 6/02/03, and have a public hearing
and receive Council approval on 6/30/03. The revised water and wastewater rates
would also become effective on 8/1/03.

Under this adoption schedule it is anticipated that the additional FY 03/04 revenue
from these recommendations will total $7,247,470. By utility, the increase in
revenues (eleven months) are broken down as follows:

Water $3,556,215
Wastewater  $2,283,046
Electric $ 732,639
Natural Gas 675,569

TOTAL $7,247,470



FY 03/04 Utility Rate Adjustments
April 17, 2003

Page 7

CONCURRENCE

Concurrence with these recommendations has been received from the Budget and
Research Division and the Utilities Department.

Frank McRae ames Warner
Staff Originator udget and Research

o1t

\_/ hd A

Dave Plumb - Paut'Wenbert ~
Utilities Department Deputy City Manager

A

Attachments:
1.
2.

- 3.

hikson
ager

Average Homeowner's Charges Survey — Local Comparisons
Twenty-five Year Residential Rate History & Comparative Residential
Natural Gas Rates

Modified rate sheets, ordinances & resolutions



Attachment 3

.uCITY OF

MESA

Gret o, ity Srie Finance Committee Report
Date: April 14, 2003
To: : Finance Committee
Through:  Mike Hutchinson
Paul Wenbert

Jack Friediine

From: Tim Mahon '
Subject: Solid Waste Rate Adjustments for Fiscal Year 2003-2004

Purpose and Recommendation

The purpose of this report is to recommend rate increases for fiscal year 03-04 to
generate the required revenues needed for the fiscal year 2003-2004 budget plan.

Background and Discussion

Mesa's Solid Waste Division currently serves 112,000 residential and commercial
customers. The proposed rate adjustments continue to support a more equitable fee
structure whereby customers are charged either for solid waste collection based on the
amount they generate or for a specialized service to be performed. Each year, City staff
reviews the solid waste system'’s actual previous fiscal year expenditures, as well as the
current and upcoming fiscal year's projected revenue generation, expenditures, and
contributions to the General Fund. As developed from this review, the following are
recommended modifications to the solid waste rate schedule:

1) Increase the monthly fee for solid waste service for once per week refuse
collection and once per week recycling collection for single-family
residences, duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes and businesses by $0.89 ($0.64
for customers with 60-gallon refuse barrels per month). Increases reflect the
following: $17.75 to $18.64 for 90-gallon service and $16.00 to $16.64 for 60-
‘gallon service (under R1.2, R1.26, and R3.8 rate schedules).

Increase the monthly fee for solid waste service for once per week refuse

collection and once per week recycling collection for mobile home and

recreational developments by $1.10 ($1.25 for once per week solid waste

collection per month). Increases reflect the following: $14.40 to $15.50 (under

R3.7) and $9.75 to $11.00 for once per week solid waste collection (under R3.7).
- per each occupied space.



2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Increase the fee for green waste barrel service from $3.75 to $4.40 (under
R1.28 rate schedule per month). There are currently over 25,500 customers
participating in the green waste barrel recycling program. The $0.65 per month
recommended increase would fund new barrel purchases, growth and
associated processing costs as well as inflationary program costs.

Increase the fee for an extra garbage barrel from $8.00 to $8.80 (under
R1.21 and R3.81 rate schedules). Currently, there are 5,777 customers who
have two or more garbage barrels. The proposed $0.80 per month increase is to
help fund projected landfill disposal fee increases in fiscal year 03-04.

Increase the fee for once per week solid waste collection and once per
week recycling collection at multi-unit dwellings between 5-11 units from
$14.40 to $15.50 (under R1.24 rate schedule). Customers on this rate type,
currently 70 complexes, are paying a fee less than that being imposed at other
multi-unit properties. Since they generate the same amount of waste and
receive the same amount of service as other residential multiple-unit properties,
the goal is to incrementally increase the fee until it is equal to the single-family
rate.

Increase the bulk item collection fee from $12.50 to $15.00 (under R1.2,
R3.2, R3.5, R3.7, and R3.8 rate schedules). The bulk item program remains a
convenient method to dispose of items that will not fit into a garbage barrel.
Items commonly collected include couches, patio furniture, and carpeting. The
current full recovery expense of bulk item collection is $17.50 per pick-up.
Although the proposed increase from $12.50 to $15.00 will not recover all of the
costs, it will help to offset expenses while continuing to promote neighborhood
beautification. Staff proposes to incrementally increase the fee until it reflects
the full cost recovery of the service.

Increase the appliance collection fee from $12.50 to $15.00 per appliance
(under R1.2, R3.2, R3.5, R3.7, and R3.8 rate schedules). The appliance
collection program allows customers to dispose of household appliances
conveniently. Items commonly collected include refrigerators, washers, dryers,
evaporative coolers, and air conditioners. Currently, Mesa residents pay $12.50
for the first appliance and $7.50 for each additional appliance up to four. Staff
recommends charging $15.00 per appliance, similar to the fees for bulk item
collection. The proposed increase from $12.50 to $15.00 per appliance will bring
this program to full cost recovery. Both the appliance collection and bulk item
collection services work to keep Mesa’s neighborhoods clean.

Increase the service fee for the homeowner monthly landfill program from
$8.50 to $10.50 per one-ton load. Through the homeowner landfill program,
homeowners (R1.2 residential solid waste rate customers) may dispose of up to
2,000 pounds, once per month, if they show their most current City of Mesa utility
2



8)

9)

bill with the R1.2 rate. During FY 01/02, over 34,000 homeowner trips were
made to the landfill at a cost of over $289,000 to the City. At the current fee of
$8.50 per monthly trip, the City recovered 79% of those costs ($228,000). The
recommended increase would provide enough revenue to cover our current
costs, expected inflationary increases, and would pass the full costs of this
program on directly to the users. It should be noted that even with these
adjustments, Mesa’'s homeowners will continue to benefit from the City’s
discounted rate (once per month) rather than paying the standard “gate rate” of
$34 per ton. '

Increase the barrel special pickup fee from $7.50 to $8.00 per barrel for
collection on bulk item collection day and from $15.00 to $16.00 per barrel
for collection on non-bulk item day collection.

Solid Waste currently offers special pickups on an on-call basis for residents who

- need a one time, extra refuse collection.

Establish new fees of $5.00 for delivery of barrels and “barrel not out” fee.
Staff proposes establishing a one time $5.00 set up fee when a refuse account
or service is turned on. Charging this one time set up fee would help offset the
costs associated with barrel delivery and maintenance services. This new fee is
estimated to bring in approximately $13,000 per year in additional revenue to the
City of Mesa.

In addition, Staff proposes establishing a $5.00 “barrel not out fee” for residents
who call and order additional barrel pickups and who do not put their barrels out
for collection. This charge would be similar to the “not out fee” currently being
charged to residents who call and order an appliance or bulk item collection and
do not set their debris out for collection. Although this fee would not recover all
the costs associated to send a solid waste vehicle out to the resident’s house, it
would provide some incentive to the resident to set their barrel out. This new fee
would bring in a minimal amount of additional revenue to the city (under
$1,000/year).

Alternatives

There are several alternatives to the Solid Waste recommendations, which are
available to the Committee. In addition to the staff recommendations at least two other
options exist for the proposed adjustments of Solid Waste rates, these are:

1. Do not proceed with the proposed increases to the rates and make
significant budget reductions.

2. Adjust the proposed level of changes to the rate charges other than that
outlined with equivalent budget adjustments.



Fiscal impact

The fiscal impact for the Solid Waste recommended rate increases is estimated to brlng
in an additional $1,435,000 for fiscal year 2003-2004.

%ne evelq ment Servnces Director
ﬂr i"’ (-

Mike tchlnsoﬁTEty Manager




00°0L$ - Ijpuen

0S°21$-ng

JJeyo uoayy asuenddess$ + 00°GL$ - 9ouelddy
:8q pinom (€0/} JO se) uaaayeaig

IB| 3Y) 0} SPEO| 3] 0} }S0I SJUaPISal - [jpue]
83} WA NINg - ¥1Ng

dn yoid aoueydde - asue)ddy

1311eq %oE|q J0 dn yoid |eads - NdS

dn ya1d aoueydde - aouelddy
ja11eq yoejq jo dn xaid |e1oads - NS
$S3UISNQ JO} UOoNO3]j02 Yaam 1ad 8oIm) - 28'EYH
$S8UISNg 1O} |alieq orjq BIIX3 - 1L 8'CY

jaueq )oe|q ssauisng - g'ey
UoN09||02 Yaam Jad aoIm) Jun swoy ajiqow - £2° €M/ €Y
yoam Jad aouo Jiun awoy ajqow - £y
joneq uaaib - gZ° LY
(u1q) [e10swWWoD Aq paoinas [eljuapisal - 921y
sjun | |-G 10§ 98} Jiun 1ad [eRuapISal - LY
dnyoid jasieq yoe|q yoam e aoim) - €2° LY
jalleq yoe|qenxa- Lg'Ly
[81leq 3oe|q [euspisal - 21 Y

'sa)el Jo uoniuyaqg

co/Le/cl jose

050l $ %¥< 0s8 ¢ %EL 5L ¢ %0G 006 §¢ %0 006 ¢ T1JANV] 1002
006Gl $ %0¢ 0scL $ %S¢ 000l $ %EE 0. ¢ %0 052 $ | 3ONVI1ddV G61
00sL $ %0¢ 0sct $ %S¢ 000l $ %81 0S8 ¢ %EL 05, $ ANg ooy
008§ %4 05,2 ¢ %05 00S ¢ %0 00S ¢ %0 006 ¢ nds GEL

paieleg o000y $ %0 o000y ¢ %0 o000y _$ G8°¢Y

pageg 0019 ¢ %0 0019 ¢ %0 0019 ¢ v8'€yd
000Z $ %0 000z $ %0 000Z $ %<8 0oLl § %0 00LL $ [4: K% ! €l
088 ¢ %01 008 ¢ %) 0L _$ %L1 009 $ %0¢ 00S ¢ 18°€Y L2
¥99l ¢ %op 0091 % %S GzslL ¢ %¢E GlvL $ %0 GLvL $ | ‘1eb-09 g€y 6
y98lL § %S TR %9 6.9l $ %9 GLSGl $ %€ Gz'sL ¢ | ‘1eb-06 8'€Y L19

psieRd 00L % %Ll 009 $ %02 00s ¢ Gl'ed
056l § %8 2 0vviS %L ovel $ %8 oreL $ %0 ovzL ¢ £L'ey 4
00t 3 %EL S8 $ Yolt oeg  § %l oeL § %0 0csL % LEd [44
oFy $ %Ll Gle $ %L 0s¢ $§ %L1l 00e _$ %02 0sc $§ 8¢ Y| EEVSC
¥98L ¢ %G GLLL ¢ %9 6.9l $ %0} GZsL $ %0 GZ6L ¢ 924y [443
056l § %8 obpL $ %91 oreh $ %6 or'iL § %0 AT ve iy ¥9
0002 $ %0 000z $ %0 000z $ %Z8 0041 $ %0 00LL ¢ €21y 24

padI3g 000C $ %0 o000z $ %0 0002 $ [443-
088 $ %01 008§ %v1 00L $ %Ll 009 $ %0¢ 0056 $ 1C 1| 6E¥S
y99L ¢ % 009L ¢ %S GzslL ¢ %€ GLvL $ %0 Gyl $ ] leb-092 1| 602

' y98lL ¢ %S TR %9 G291 ¢ %9 GLGlL $ %t GzGL $ | 1eb-06z'id| 12906
¥0-€0 Ad | @Stey % [ £0-20 Ad | @S1Bd % [20-10 Ad | @SB % | 10-00 Ad | 3sied % | 00/66 Ad | adA) ajey | ,sjooe jo #
v00Z-6661

KiojsiH ajey S1SBM PlioS




£0/1/1 3AND3YJ3

("o1seMm pIeA sapnoul Yng) "Yruow | 3SeIISUI eI %6 S1°6s 0¢'sS 96°¢1$ | 96°¢1$ uaimn
Iad 9ou0 yjnq pue Sul[2£231 IPISqIND SOPN[OU] aduna g,
ow/yQ'LS +
‘oseyoind
‘yruows 1ad 95u0 Y[nq Yim SUON S]qe[ieAy 10N 01 01'98$ LOVIS V/N juaimpy
J)sem piek pue 3ul[24991 dpISqIND SIPNJIU] a[epsNodg
€0/1/1 9ANIO_YJ°
"1eaf Jad sown) ¢ jnq | 3SBIOUL 91RI %67 0L°0T$ SE0ls 0L°0¢$ | 0L°0T$ jusunyy
nm 9)sem pIek ‘Bur[aLsa1 apIsqInd sapnjou] : X1uaoyJ
yruowr 1ad 90U0 NG YIm 3)sem pIek sapnjou] UON a[qepieAY 10N $5'6$ 6v'2IS | 6V'TIS uaLn)
"BuioAsa1 apisqind oN BLI0d
*IN220 J0U AvWd
asea1oul ‘34 apew Burpohoal %0 %9°G asearoul o
ud9q Sey uoIsIodp | JI [H°6$ 10 78°01§ 1¥°SS STY1S V/N pasodoig
yuowr 19d 20U0 N[nqG Ym 2)sem pIek sapnjou] 2JIULJOp ON JrepudnH
Buriokoax
SUON NIy I078°01S 1¥°S$ 0S°€ls V/N jualing
‘yyuowr 1od 30U0 [nq Yum d)sem plek sapnjouj drepudln
SUON d]qe[leAY 10N STLS -SO'Yv1$ V/N uany
-yiuow Jad 90u0 Y[nq Yim aisem pref sapnjou] RET I T
'$30am g L1249 20u0 dn suoN 00°01$ 00'S$ 06'11$ | 06'11$ | Iuaun)
yo1d y[nq pue d)sem prek ‘Gui[ohdar sapnjouj Ja[puey)
‘aaoxdde
puB MI1AdI
1snu [1oUnod %0 %01 %S %Y 9sBAIOUIL 9
‘yyuout 1ad [aireq 1od O p§ 18 9JqE[IRAR S[oLIRq ‘194 uostoap 00°07$ 08'8$ v9'81§ | ¥991$ | pasodoig
a)sem prex -3urjo£d5a1 apisqInd sapnjou] 9)1uIjap ON BSIIA
'yiuour 1od [a1req 1od G/ "¢§ Je d]qe[ieAe SjaLeq QUON 00°02$ 00°8% SL'LIS | 00918 juaLingy
sisem prex -Surokoal apisqind sapnjou] BSOI[
JUOIEULIOJUI SNOIUB][IISIA] syuawuIo)) HooM X7 ARG PPV | 18806 | 1¥3 09 L1D

a3epd() £007 ‘1dV — Aoaing asnjoy son) Kojjes




